

07-3677-cv
07-3900-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

JAMES L. ALEXANDER, ALEXANDER & CATALANO LLC
and PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

— v —

THOMAS J. CAHILL, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE ASSOCIATION OF THE
BAR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS**

David G. Keyko, Esq.
Ryan G. Kriger, Esq.

Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP
*Attorneys for the Association of the Bar of the
City of New York*
1540 Broadway
New York, New York 10036
(212) 858-1000

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE <i>CENTRAL HUDSON</i> TEST FOR COMMERCIAL SPEECH APPLIES IN THIS CASE	6
II. THE EXTENSION OF THE 30-DAY MORATORIUM TO ALL FORMS OF ADVERTISING IS OVERBROAD	10
III. EXCEPT FOR THE 30-DAY MORATORIUM, THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY BALANCED THE GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST IN AVOIDING DECEPTIVE ADVERTISING AND THE ATTORNEYS' RIGHTS TO FREE SPEECH	17
A. The practices subject to the proposed prohibitions are not inherently misleading, and have not been proven misleading (or so likely to be misleading), so as to permit their regulation under the first step of the <i>Central Hudson</i> test.	17
B. The proposed prohibitions do not materially advance the state's interest under the third step of the <i>Central Hudson</i> test.....	19
C. The prohibitions are not narrowly tailored under the fourth step of the <i>Central Hudson</i> test.	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Cahill</i> , No. 5:07-CV-117, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53602 (N.D.N.Y., July 23, 2007).....	passim
<i>Anderson v. Treadwell</i> , 294 F.3d 453 (2d Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Board of Trustees of the State Univ. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	9
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Services Commission of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	passim
<i>Committee on Professional Ethics & Conduct of the Iowa State Bar Ass'n v. Humphrey</i> , 355 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 1984)	9
<i>Committee on Professional Ethics & Conduct of the Iowa State Bar Ass'n v. Humphrey</i> , 3377 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 1985)	9
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	6, 8, 20
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	passim
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979).....	22
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep't of Bus. & Prof. Reg.</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Int'l Dairy Foods Ass'n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Peel v. Att'y Registration & Disciplinary Comm'n</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990).....	7, 10, 24
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	7, 10, 24
<i>Shapero v. Ky. Bar Ass'n</i> , 486 U.S. 466 (1988)	10, 24
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	10, 24, 25

Statutes and Rules

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1200.6(a)	8
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1200.6(c)(1).....	2, 4
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1200.6(c)(3).....	2, 4, 5
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1200.6(c)(5).....	2, 5
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1200.6(c)(7).....	2, 5
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1200.6(g)(1)	2, 5
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1200.8(g)	5, 11
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1200.41	5, 10, 13
New York Code of Professional Responsibility, Ethical Consideration 2-2	1, 12
New York Code of Professional Responsibility, Ethical Consideration 2-7	11-12

Other Authorities

Letter from Maureen K. Ohlhausen, Director, Office of Policy Planning, Federal Trade Commission, <i>et al.</i> to Michael Colodner, Counsel, Office of Court Administration, (September 14, 2006).....	3, 21, 24
